
 

 

 
Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
Date:  Monday 15 May 2023 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall, Warwick 
 
Membership 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Chair) 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Penny-Anne O'Donnell 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
Councillor Sue Markham 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

5 - 10 
 
2.   Children in Care Council - Update 

 
11 - 20 

 
3.   Performance Data 

 
21 - 22 

 
4.   Report from the Virtual School Head 23 - 40 
   

For the period January 2023 – March 2023 
 

 

 
5.   Corporate Parenting Panel Road Shows  
 Verbal update to be provided by Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - 

Corporate Parenting. 
 

 

 
6.   Placement Stability for Children in Care  
 Verbal update to be provided by Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - 

Corporate Parenting. 
  

 

 
7.   Governance for Child in Care and HELAC Feedback  
 Verbal update to be provided by Angela Richardson, Designated 

Nurse Children in Care. 
 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
Monday 15 May 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

  
8.   The Vanguard Project  
 Verbal update to be provided by George Shipman, Service Manager 

(Safeguarding Communities). 
 

 

 
9.   Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward 

Plan 
41 - 44 

 Items from the Forward Plan are relevant to the remit of the Panel. 
 

 
 
10.   Any Other Business 

 
 

 
11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting will be held on 19th June 2023 at 10am. 

  
The meeting will be held in Shire Hall, Warwick. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
Monday 15 May 2023 

Page 3 
  

 

 
Disclaimers 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests
[...]
Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Sue Markham 
 
Panel Members attending virtually 
 
Councillor Pete Gilbert 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
 
Officers 
 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
John Coleman, Assistant Director - Children and Families 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting Service 
 
Nigel Minns, Strategic Director for People (attended virtually) 
Deena Moorey, Deena Moorey, Virtual School Head (attended virtually) 
 
Others Present 
  
Angela Richardson, Designated Nurse – Children in Care 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Gilbert, Councillor Jeff Morgan and Councillor 

Penny Anne O’Donnell.  Apologies were also received from Umar Teerab, Family Support 
Worker. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 In relation to the second paragraph of item 3 of the minutes from the 12th of October 2022 

Page 5

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
16.01.23 

requested that clarification was given in relation to the unaccompanied asylum seekers placed 
in the hotels.  It was noted that the children are placed in hotels by The Home Office; they are 
not Warwickshire children. 
  
In relation to Item 4 from the agenda on the 28th of November 2023, paragraph three of the 
minutes was amended to read –  
  
The panel noted that post-16 funding had been received and that there is a comprehensive 
training programme worked out. Warwickshire is working with the North Warwickshire 
College, South Leicestershire College and the Warwickshire College Group. 
  
The minutes were then agreed as a true and accurate record and there were no matters 
arising. 
  
  
 

2. Performance Data 
 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting Service presented the performance report 
to the Panel who noted the following –  
  

         Warwickshire has continued to see a decrease in the number of children in care.  The total 
in November 2022 saw a decrease of 17 and as at the time of this meeting, the total was 
799 children in care. 

  
         It was confirmed that more children are now being looked after by foster carers in 

Warwickshire not by carers outside the county which is very positive. 
  

         It was confirmed that there are more male children in care than female, but that this is due 
to unaccompanied asylum seekers. 

  
         Placement stability is still a key area of work for officers and is still a national issues.  There 

continues to be a shortage of fostering and residential placements.  Officers confirmed that 
there is no ‘quick fix’ to this issue but things should improve within the next 8 to 12 months. 

  
         The Panel noted that since the last report, 24 children in care were reported as missing (52 

episodes).  It was noted that the majority of children missing were known to be going back 
to family members or parents and that officers were aware where they were.  It was 
confirmed that Full Care Orders are being used when circumstance change/ a young 
person is older.  This means that children are placed back with family members and the 
number of missing episodes will start to reduce. 
  

Following a question from Councillor Sue Markham it was confirmed that a child is noted a missing 
if they are away from their placement after midnight and this accounts for the majority of missing 
episodes.  An example was given of a young person who was out on New Year’s Eve but returned 
home in the morning.  There are one or two children who are logged as missing for a longer period 
of time but who are in touch with officers daily.  There are some unaccompanied asylum seekers 
who go missing and officers don’t know where they are – but none are Warwickshire children. 

Page 6

Page 2 of 5



 

Page 3 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
16.01.23 

  
Councillor Caroline Phillips asked if the Police were made aware in cases where a child is missing 
for over a certain period of time.  Sharon Shaw confirmed that there are multi-agency meetings 
between Warwickshire Police, the police from the authority where the child is believed to be (if 
outside Warwickshire), the exploitation team, social workers and placement providers.  The multi-
agency team will put together a risk assessment and a plan.  Every child who does go missing will 
have a return to home meeting to identify potential patterns/reasons that they go missing which are 
then addressed.  There are currently 12 children with multiple missing episodes and there are 
active plans in place looking at triggers/reasons and investigation solutions. 
 
3. Warwickshire Response to the National Review Children with Disabilities and Complex 

Needs 
 
John Coleman, Assistant Director - Children and Families presented a summary of the report to 
the Panel. 
  
A national review into safeguarding children with disabilities and complex health needs in 
residential settings was requested of all Directors of Children’s Services in August 2022.  
  
The National Child Safeguarding Practice Review Panel undertook a review considering the 
experiences of children placed in three specialist independent  
residential settings located in the Doncaster area. 
  
Part one was to review every child where providers provide home and education.  The example of 
Witherslake in Warwickshire was given to the Panel, where there are 29 children.  A team of social 
workers and quality assurance officers completed a deep dive of the service looking at staffing, 
quality issues as well as talking to the children.  The Panel noted that this was a big piece of work 
and congratulated officers on completing it within the required timescales. 
  
The findings of the review found that 27 out of the 29 children had no significant concerns. 
  
Two children raised concerns.  One was in relation to the staff and the Panel noted that there had 
been a number of changes to the staff in recent months which meant that there was no stability for 
the children.  However, a rating of no major concerns was given.  The second child raised the 
issue of wanting to go home. 
  
Warwickshire has two Local Authority Designated Officers LADO) in post, whose role is to deal 
with complaints about professionals who are responsible for the safeguarding of children.  The 
LADO raised no concerns and noted that all referrals in Warwickshire were dealt with 
appropriately.  
  
John Coleman confirmed that OFSTED were happy with the Warwickshire Review and that the 
National Review Body were satisfied with the report and findings. 
  
Councillor Marian Humphries reiterated the Panel’s thanks to all the officers involved in this work. 
  
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse raised concerns about the high turnover of staff, stating that stability 
and consistency is so important to children.  Councillor Roodhouse wondered if the right 

Page 7

Page 3 of 5



 

Page 4 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
16.01.23 

experienced people were in place and if, perhaps, there was a shortage across the board of social 
care of experience people.  
  
John Coleman stated that in relation to the Witherslake providers, there have been struggles but 
officers have been working with them to support continuing improvement.  It was noted that there 
are no Warwickshire children there at present. 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager, Corporate Parenting confirmed that there is a current challenge in 
recruiting to children’s home.  It is one of the lowest paid roles in children’s care; this is a national 
issue, not just in Warwickshire.  Warwickshire officers are looking at recruiting from across a range 
of professions, such as ex-teachers, nursery managers etc and then ensuring that the right training 
programme is in place.  It was noted that the management positions at the moment are very well 
fulfilled with excellent professionals in place.  Warwickshire officers are doing everything that they 
can to make sure that when the new Warwickshire children’s homes are open, the very best staff 
are in place. 
 
4. Outline for the Corporate Parenting Panel Road shows 
 
Following a request from Councillor Jeff Morgan at an earlier meeting, Sharon Shaw, Service 
Manager - Corporate Parenting Service confirmed to the Panel that she would be looking into the 
finer details of what each roadshow would entail and be able to bring an update to the next 
meeting. 
  
Councillor Marian Humphries stated that the amount of work involved should be highlighted.  It 
was agreed to continue promoting the work of the panel to the district and borough councils of 
Warwickshire, but also with the county council itself.  Consideration will be given to taking 
something to the next appropriate full council meeting. 
 
5. Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward Plan 
 
The following additions/changes were made to the work programme –  
  
The following items will be presented at the next meeting (27th of March 2023)  

  
         Placement Stability for Children in Care  
         Corporate Parenting Roadshows – Verbal Update  
         Governance for Child in Care and HELAC Feedback – Verbal Update  
         The Vanguard Project – Verbal Update  

  
John Coleman, Assistant Director - Children and Families will draft a letter for Councillor Jeff 
Morgan to sign to all District and Boroughs inviting them to present The Corporate Parenting 
Charter at the June meeting. 
  
An update on the Work Force Strategy will also be presented in June along with a report in relation 
to the CAMHS/RISE service. 
  
The updated work programme was agreed by the Panel. 
 
6. Any Other Business 
 

Page 8

Page 4 of 5



 

Page 5 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
16.01.23 

Angela Richardson, Designated Nurse – Children in Care confirmed that there was now a 
designated Doctor in place for Coventry and Warwickshire and asked that she be invited to the 
next panel meeting.  It was agreed that Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer would 
contact Angela for the contact details and ensure an invitation was sent. 
 
7. Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will be held on 27th March 2023 at 10am.  
  
The meeting will be held in Shire Hall, Warwick.  
 
  
 

The meeting rose at 11am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 9

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
15th May 2023 

 
 

CiCC/CLF & Voice, Influence and Change Team Update 
 
 
1.  Recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 That the Panel note the work of the Children in Care Council (CiCC), 

Care Leavers Forum (CLF) and the Voice, Influence and Change Team 
(Participation).  
 

1.2 That the Panel acknowledge the work that continues to take place with 
young people. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 This is a standing item on the Corporate Parenting Panel agenda which 

updates members on the work of the CiCC and CLF. 
 

3. Financial Implications 
 

3.1 There are no significant financial implications to consider at this stage.  
 

4. Environmental Implications 
 
4.1 There are no significant environmental implications to consider at this stage. 
 
5. Supporting Information 

 
This update covers the period from 22nd November to 31st March 2023.  
 

5.1 Care Leavers/CLF Christmas Party: 
 

On the 13th of December a Christmas Party was held for our Care Leavers 
and UASC Young people. Around 75 young people were in attendance. It was 
held at the St Nicolas parish Church in Nuneaton.  
There was a lovely set up with a balloon arch on entrance, table decorations, 
balloons, lights etc.  
 
There was a DJ who was incredible who bought his foster son to support him 
and our young people danced together to the music. We had a John the poet 
come who played some songs which the young people loved. We had a rustic 
pizza pop up who provided pizzas with a wide range of toppings.  

Page 11

Page 1 of 9 A
[...]
 
Family Support Worker (Family & Adolescent Support Team)- 13th 
February 
 
A young person from our Care Leavers Forum supported with interviews for a 
Family Support Worker role within the Family & Adolescent Support Team on 
Teams. 
 
Lead Education Strategy Commissioning Manager – 28th March 
 
A youth interview panel was set up including representatives from the Care 
Leavers Forum, Children in Care Council, Youth Council and Impact (SEND 
Forum), to interview candidates for the role of Lead Education Strategy 
Commissioning Manager.  
 
The young people met prior to the interview to put together the questions that 
they would like to ask the candidates, this included a short presentation on the 
School Inclusion Charter. 
 
The representative from the Children in Care Council fed back the views and 
opinions from the youth panel to the interviewing managers. The young people 
enjoyed and appreciated being part of these interviews. 
 
 

 

Page 17

Page 7 of 9



 

5.12 Ofsted Focused Visit – Care Experienced Young People – 28th/29th March 
 
As part of the recent Ofsted focused visit for care experienced young people, 
the inspectors wished to talk to different groups of young people. These 
included: 
 
-Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Young People 
-Young parents with care experience 
-Young people in full time education or employment and those that are not 
currently in education or employed. 
Young people attended these focus groups with Ofsted and were able to share 
their views and opinions around the support that they have received and the 
services that have been available to them as young people of Warwickshire. 
 

5.13 In celebration of Mother’s Day – 30th March 
 
On 30th March, an event was held at the CHESS centre in Nuneaton to 
celebrate our young parents with Care Experience. Parents had the 
opportunity to socialise with other parents, the children were able to play 
together and the parents created a height chart for their child to take away
[...]
llocation required for the planned 

interventions within that term. This is in addition to the tuition which is funded 

separately. 

Schools can access up to £1500 per child per term.  

 

 
CHILDREN PREVIOUSLY IN CARE 
 
5.1 Revised duties 
 
Warwickshire Virtual School worked in partnership with Worcestershire Virtual School 
to deliver a series of information sessions for parents and carers. The first session was 
delivered twice during the spring term. Topics included: 

• The role of the Designated Teacher 
• Choosing a school and the admission process 
• Transition support 

The sessions were very well received with 63 parents attending. 

 
 
 

Page 28

Page 6 of 7



CHILDREN WITH A SOCIAL WORKER 
 
6.1 Extended duties 
 
Revised guidance was published in June 2022. This remains a non-statutory duty, but 
Warwickshire Virtual School is keen to support this cohort of children. Provisional data 
available to the Virtual School highlights a gap between both the achievement and the 
attendance of Warwickshire children compared to the national cohort.  
 
Awareness raising across Education Services continues and services are keen to start 
thinking about this cohort. There was a marked increase in the number of social 
workers seeking advice from the Virtual School regarding school attendance.  
All listed tables are included in the separate appendix.  
 
 
 
Deena Moorey 
Virtual School Head, Lead Commissioner  
 
 
 
For questions or further information email: deenamoorey@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 
Useful links: 
https://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/virtualschool https://www.wmvscicfoundation.org.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Page 7 of 7

mailto:deenamoorey@warwickshire.gov.uk
https://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/virtualschool
https://www.wmvscicfoundation.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
Warwickshire Virtual School 

  

Summer 2023 Report 

For the period January – March 2023  

 
 
 

Appendices 
 
 
 
 

All tables are referenced in the main 
[...]
aw 
• Governance for Child in Care and HELAC Feedback – Verbal Update from Angela 

Richardson 
• Placement Stability for Children in Care – Verbal Update from Sharon Shaw  
• The Vanguard Project – Verbal Update from George Shipman 
 

 
15th May 2023 

 

2023/2024 
 

• District and Borough Charter in relation to Corporate Parenting (Lisa Barker) 
• To consider the need and mental health timescales for care leavers and CLA receiving a 

CAMHS/RISE service and a report into the process for mental health assessments 
(Helen Broughton) 

• Work Force Strategy  (John Coleman) 
 

19th June 2023 

 
• Child Exploitation and missing episodes 
• Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report  

 

18th September 2023 

 
• Annual Fostering and Adoption Report – to include information in relation to private 

fostering 
 

13th November 2023 

 15th January 2024 
 25th March 2024 

 

 

 

 

P
age 42

P
age 2 of 4



Updated 9 May 2023 
Actions from the previous meetings/Additions to the work programme  

• County Line – a police representative will be asked to attend  
• Partnership working with District and Borough colleagues - A Charter with shared objectives will be presented to the panel 

after April 2022 
• Review into the turnover of Social Workers to identify any trends (John Coleman). 
• Invitation to be sent to a representative of the Police to join a discussions in relation to missing children (Sharon Shaw). 

 
Information circulated to Members outside of meetings - none currently 
 
Items included on the Forward Plan relevant to the remit of the Panel: 
 
The remit of the panel is to secure elected member and cross-organisation support and commitment for delivering improvement 
services and better outcomes for looked after children, young people and care leavers:  
 

 
Decision  

 
Description  

 
Date due  

 
Decision Maker 

 
 
School Sufficiency Strategy 
 
 

A report setting out updates to the 
School Sufficiency Strategy 

25 July 2023  
County Council  

13 July 2023  
Cabinet 

 
Warwickshire 0-25 Education Sufficiency 
Strategy 
 

Refresh of the Warwickshire Education 
Sufficiency Strategy 

25 July 2023  
County Council 

13 July 2023  
Cabinet 

Annual Education Sufficiency Update 2023 

 
Annual Education Sufficiency Update 
2022 - providing updated data and 
context in support of the Education 
Sufficiency Strategy 
 

12 October 2023  Cabinet 

 
 
 
 

P
age 43

P
age 3 of 4



Updated 9 May 2023 
 
 
Member Development Sessions relevant to the committee 
 

• Overview Session on Education Services – 17th May at 2pm  
• Education Services (SEND) – Session 3 – 27th June at 3pm  

 

Future Meetings -  2023/24 
     

• 19th June 2023 at 10am 
• 18th September 2023 at 10am 
• 13th November 2023 at 10am 
• 15th January 2024 at 10am 
• 25th March 2024 at 10am

 P
age 44

P
age 4 of 4


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the previous meeting
	2 Children in Care Council - Update
	3 Performance Data
	4 Report from the Virtual School Head
	VSH summer 2023 Appendices

	9 Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
Monday 15 May 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Jeff Morgan (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
Councillor Sue Markham 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting Service 
Deena Moorey, Virtual School Head 
 
Others Present 
Angela Richardson, Designated Nurse Children in Care for Warwickshire 
Norma Wilson – Warwickshire resident and former foster carer 
 
1. General 
 
Before the meeting started, Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting introduced 
Norma Wilson to the panel. 
  
Norma was a foster carer for Warwickshire for 28 years, caring for 140 children.  The panel learnt 
that not only had Norma been a foster carer but every year, she provides Christmas hampers for 
all the children in care.  They have always been well received by the children but especially so 
during the pandemic and now, with the cost-of-living crisis.  Norma has sent out over 250 
hampers.  In addition, the panel learnt that it was not only Christmas hampers that Norma 
provides, but also Easter hampers. 
  
The Chair, on behalf of the whole panel and officers, thanked Norma for what she has done and 
continues to do, saying that she is incredible.  The Chair added that it is important to recognise the 
achievement of people like Norma and extended thanks from the whole of Warwickshire County 
Council. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Penny-Anne O’Donnell and Councillor Caroline 

Phillips. 
  
Apologies were also received from John Coleman - Director of Children & Families Service, 
Nigel Minns - Executive Director People Directorate and Umar Teerab - Corporate Parenting 



 

Page 2 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
15.05.23 

FSW-Voice, Influence & Change. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 The minutes from the meeting held on the 16th January 2023 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record.   
  
There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Children in Care Council - Update 
 
Maria Dionisi, Family Support Worker - Voice, Influence & Change , confirmed that the information 
in the report relates to the period from 22nd November 2022 to 31st March 2023. 
  
The following information was highlighted to the panel –  
  
December 2022 saw a lot of Christmas activities with over 75 people in attendance.  There was 
support for Norma and her Christmas hampers. 
  
Liss Phillips, Family Support Worker - Voice, Influence & Change, visited ministers in London in 
February 2023 in relation to the Baby Box Project and received positive feedback for the work and 
that other authorities and groups look at what Warwickshire has done as good practice.  It was 
confirmed that there will be a review of the content of the boxes with a view to update them over 
the summer 2023. 
  
Following the work done by the young inspectors in relation to the standards of rented property, it 
was confirmed that many of the recommendations from the 2021 visits have been done.  Following 
a question from the Chair, it was confirmed that the majority of landlords have taken on board the 
work of the young inspectors and are happy to work with them.  Work will continue with further 
visits and updated recommendations.  The panel will be kept updated. 
  
Liss Phillips explained that some factors that are inspected can be emotive such as no 
visitors/curfews/not allowed to decorate rooms.  Sharon Shaw,  Service Manager - Corporate 
Parenting confirmed that there should be no curfews on supported living and that there are 
changes coming up over the next few months and that all supported accommodation will have to 
be registered and with that there will be regulations.  There may well be rules in relation to 
overnight visitors and the safeguarding issues to consider.  Family and friends should be allowed – 
with the right checks in place.   
  
Every accommodation will need to be registers with Ofsted and as a result there may be closures 
of some accommodation that won’t be able to meet the new standards or who don’t want to. 
  
  
  
  



 

Page 3 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
15.05.23 

 
3. Performance Data 
 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting presented the performance information to 
the Panel and invited questions. 
  
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse asked in relation to children missing or away from placement if it 
would be possible to have a trend line in order to provide context for the current data.  Sharon 
Shaw suggested that officers from the team for missing children are invited to a future meetings in 
order to provide an answer. 
  
It was highlighted to the Panel that the term missing is used, but that does not always mean that 
officers do not know where a child is, just that they are not where they are supposed to be.  For 
example, they could just be late returning home, or they could be with friends when they should be 
with home.  It was noted by the Panel that long term missing trends tend to apply to 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers.  The Chair asked for a further breakdown of the missing 
episodes so that Panel members could see where children were missing for ten minutes or 
two/three days so that they could get a better understanding of the issue. 
  
In relation to Short Term Placements it was confirmed that there are two areas where 
Warwickshire County Council needs to improve.  The first is regarding the number of children in 
care.  The total number is reducing but there has been an increase in the number of teenagers 
entering care and finding them a foster place can be challenging. 
  
The number of children’s homes are reducing due to no longer being financially viable.  As a result 
it can take longer to find a permanent placement which is preferable to a series of short-term 
placements.  It was noted that this is a national issue.  However, there are now children’s home in 
Warwickshire, run by the council, with plans for an additional one in the north of the county.  There 
are 82 children in residential care as of this meeting but only one is currently in a Warwickshire 
County Council owned home.  The Chair confirmed that this area will continue to be monitored by 
the Panel. 
  
Sharon Shaw asked the Panel to note that with a child is put into the care of a family member, 
which is exactly where they should be, this is counted as a placement move. 
  
It was confirmed that 12% of children in care in the county are Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers.  
This figure has increased and Warwickshire County Council now has the second highest number 
of Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers in the West Midlands.  It was noted that the government has 
recently increased the number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers that local authorities are 
expected to take in. 
  
  
 
4. Report from the Virtual School Head 
 
Deena Moorey, Virtual School Head presented the report which covers the period January 2023 to 
March 2023 and confirmed that overall, the report is positive in relation to key stage outcomes. 
  
The highlights were as follows -  



 

Page 4 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
15.05.23 

  
For 4- to 5-year-olds, 21% have a good level of development but that is lower than the national 
figure.  It was noted though, that this cohort is making progress and that a lot of the issues are as a 
result of problems associated with the pandemic and lockdowns. 
  
For Key Stage 1, performance is at 37.5% which is 7.5% higher that the national figure for Year 2. 
  
For Key Stage 2, 28.6% reached expected reading and maths test which is higher than was 
expected for this cohort (at 25%) but still slightly lower than the national figures.   
  
For Key Stage 4, children leaving year 11, performance is above the national figure and from the 
starting point they were at, the performance is higher than expected.  The Panel noted that 
additional blocks of tuition have been offered.   
  
Councillor Marian Humphries thanked officers for the report and asked for information in relation 
to  pre-school education and any progress that is, or isn’t, being made?  It was confirmed that the 
virtual school starts at the age of 2-years-old and that there is work with social workers to ensure 
that all 2-year-olds in care are accessing nursery provision (including childcare)  Service Manager 
- Corporate Parenting stated that asking for progress reports is something that officers can look in 
to. 
  
Following a question in relation to the date from 4/5 years ago, it was confirmed that the 
Warwickshire outcomes are presented against the national figures.  Children in care often have a 
lot of catching up to do educationally as well as coping with a range of challenges.  In comparison 
to four years ago, Warwickshire County Council is performing slightly higher.   
  
The Chair asked if it was possible for officers to build in an historical context regarding the 
performance of the virtual school.  Deena Moorey confirmed that that would be doable but the 
panel was asked to note that the grading system has changed and the data was different during 
the Covid period.  It may not be a fair picture.  
  
 
5. Corporate Parenting Panel Road Shows 
 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting asked the Panel for clarification on what 
they would like to see/achieve from the roadshows.   
  
The Chair stated that the Panel would like to enhance relationships with the district and borough 
councils in relation to corporate parenting.  They need to be more involved with the work of the 
county council’s officers and members.  The Panel agreed that there should be a focus on 
engagement and promotion of the work done at Warwickshire County Council. 
  
It was agreed that housing is the primary area where better relationships with the district and 
borough councils would bring a benefit to the county council.  Consideration was given to officers 
and members of the panel potentially attending district and borough meetings, as well as 
representatives from the district and borough councils attending the Corporate Parenting Panel at 
the county council. 
  



 

Page 5 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
15.05.23 

In particular, attendance from departments that could support Warwickshire’s Leaving Care Office, 
such as Sports and Leisure officers, would be an area to focus on. 
  
Following a question in relation to the risk to the children in care if districts and boroughs don’t 
have a full understanding of the work done by the county council,  Sharon Shaw stated that 
officers are looking at shared responsibility, such as the provision of housing and the local offer for 
care leavers.  It is vital that officer from across councils work together to offer an enhanced 
programme and that children in care or leaving care are not overlooked. 
  
  
 
6. Placement Stability for Children in Care 
 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting confirmed that placement stability is a key 
focus for officers in 2023.  If children are able to be placed with a family member, then there will be 
less disruption and that is the focus. 
  
It was agreed that the discussion in Item 3 covered this report and the minutes could reflect this. 
 
7. Governance for Child in Care and HELAC Feedback 
 
Angela Richardson, Designated Nurse Children in Care for Warwickshire gave a verbal update to 
the Panel and offered assurance that the Integrated Care Board (ICB) is the replacement for 
clinical commissioning groups (CCGs).  Work is done in a place-based manner to offer a greater 
understanding of the needs of children in care. 
  
It was confirmed that there is now a Designated nurse in Warwickshire and in Coventry for children 
in care. 
  
There will be internal Quarterly reports for children in care in relation to health assessments and 
needs for all children in care. 
  
The previous annual report from SWIFT that was presented to the Panel will now be from the ICB.   
  
The work of the Health of Looked after Children (HELAC) group identified strategic and operational 
priorities to ensure that the right people are focused on the right priorities. 
  
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager Corporate Parenting confirmed the performance in relation to 
health assessments is currently 89%.  Some authorities, not Warwickshire, have issues with some 
health providers saying that they will not complete health assessments.  There is a need to be 
realistic that there won’t be a true change in compliance across the board – so for children placed 
outside Warwickshire.  Officers are focused on looking at this and ensuring that it is an area that 
doesn’t get forgotten.  This is an issue that needs to be looked as a national issue as well as a 
regional level.  17 other authorities have raised complaints in relation to the compliance of health 
assessments. 
  
  
 
8. The Vanguard Project 



 

Page 6 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
15.05.23 

 
It was agreed that this item be moved to the next meeting (June 2023). 
 
9. Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward Plan 
 
The updated work programme was agreed by the Panel. 
 
10. Any Other Business 
 
Following the recent Ofsted focused visit, the Panel learnt that they were  extremely pleased with 
the work in relation to care leavers and unaccompanied asylum seekers.   
  
The verbal report stated that the council’s work with unaccompanied asylum seekers is exceptional 
and this was echoed in the written report.   
  
The Panel passed on their thanks and said well done to the team, this is tremendous work.  In 
2017 the council was classed as required improvement and the last report was good so it is 
looking positive for the next report.   
  
 
11. Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will be held on 19th June 2023 at 10am.  
  
The meeting will be held in Shire Hall, Warwick. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 11:26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 


